%5 TECHNODRIVE

RIDUTTORI (MOLTEPLICI)

SPEED REDUCING (INCREASING) GEARBOXES
REDUCTEURS (MULTIPLICATEURS)




mo indicata sull'asta di livallo.

- Il primo cambio olio deve essere effetiuato dopo 100 ore di lavoro, | successivi ogni 1000 ore, in ogni caso nen oltre
12 mesi,

- Controllare periodicamente il livello.

 RAFFREDDAMENTO |

La temperatura dell'clio, in servizio continuativo, non deve superare | 85°C; & bene cantrollare la tlemperatura dell'olic
durante le prime ore di funzionamento,
| modelli RM 120, BM 150 possono essere forniti con un impianto di raffreddamento dell'olio,

DESCRIPTION |

- BM gearboxes have been specially designed to couple Diesel engines; they allow to operale an utilizer (water
pump, compressar, fan...) requiring an input speed different from the Diesel engine speed.
- Constructively the RM gearboxes consist of:
- cast iran casing (aluminium alloy on RM 20);
- helical tooth, case hardenad, shaved (grinded on AM 150) gears;
- shafts are manufaciured from high quality steel, case hardened;
- taper rollar bearing on output shaft;
- the input shaft is supported by a single bearing inside the casing and therefore it must be driven by a pilot bearing
assembled on the flywheel, in case of close coupling to Diesel prime mover.
- AM serie includes & models and each of them may be provided with an output rotation direction egual to that of
input (RM ... 8), or with opposite direction to that of input (RM ... D).
- RM ... D: reverse rotation units have a primary gear on the input shaft driving directly onto the secondary gear
powering the output shaft.
- RM ... 5: same rotation version have an idier gear between primary and secondary gears.
- AM gearboxes may be equipped for close coupling to Diesel engines with:
- overcenter clutch (BD) with SAE housing;
- SAE housing and rigid or flexible coupling (GR, GE).
Freastanding mounting is possible in the BDS execution,

[TECHNICAL DATA |

- Ratio |
It represents the ralio between the input speed (Diesel engine speed) and the cutput speed (utilizer spaed).
Ratios lower than 1 indicate a gearbax performing as spead increaser, higth than 1 as speed reducer.
- Max input torque Me
It is the maximum torgque wich may be transmittad on input, carresponding to a theoretical unlimited gear lile and to
a bearing life (L) of 5000 hours at least, with an input speed of 2000 RPM.

For clutch/gearbox combination, the max input torgue may be limited by the clutch capacity. .
= Max input speed Ne s
It is the maximum speed at the inpul shaft, For clutch/gearbox combination, the max input speed may be limited by
the clutch. ;
- Max power P i
It s the maximum power that may be transmitted under nommal conditions, without an ail cooling system. The values
shown are only indicative in so far as the external factors create much influence, such as: air temperature, possibi-
lity of air circulation, environment conditions. |
When power is bigger than the listad valug a cooling system is necessary. \

SELECTION |

RM unit selection should be made by taking the input torque and be multiplying it by the service factor:

1,0 light duty (centrifugal pumps, fans).

1,2 medium duty (4 cyl. compressors, conveyors, hydraulic pumps).

1.5 heavy duty (2 cyl. compressars, mixars, pressaes).

2,0 very heavy duty (1 cyl. comprassors, mills).

Thea resulting torgue is to be lower than the lisled value (Me) Tor selected gearbox lype and ratio,

For clutch gearbox combination, the max input torque may be limited by the clutch capacity: see table TECHNICAL
DATA FOR CLUTCHES.




'LUBRICATION |

- Use SAE 90 oil with EP additives.

- AM units are supplied without oll; betore use fill to the maximum level mark on dipstick.

- Oll must be replaced after the first 100 working hours. Subseguent oil changes should be made every 1000 hours or
every 12 months, wichever is the sooner,

- Check regularly the oil level.

COOLING

The maximum il tlemperature during continuous operation must not exceed 85°C, Il is wise lo check this temperalu-
re during the first warking hours.
If racommendad maximum power limits are to be exceeded, AM models 120 and 150 are available with oil cooling

system,

| CARACTERISTIQUES |

= Les réducleurs (mulliplicateurs) série AM sont etudies pour étre accouplas directement sur les moteurs Diesal. lis
permettent l'entrainement d'elements lals gque: pompe a eau, compressaur, vantilateur, et autres materiels necassi-
tant un régime de rotation différent de celui du moteur.
- Les réducteurs série RM sonl caractérises par;
- carcasse en fonte (en alliage d'aluminium pour les RM 20);
= pignons a denture hélicoidale, cémenlés, trampés, ébarbas (rectifies pour les RM 150),
- les arbres somt en acier, cémenlas, rempes;
- l'arbre de sorlie est soutenu par roulemants & roulgaux conigues;
- l'arbre d'entrée esl soutenu, a linterieur de la carcasse, par un saul roulement &t il doit Stre obligatoirement monté
avec un rollement pilote, loge dans le volant moleur,
- Les AM peuvent, soit inverser (RM ... D) soit conserver (RM ... 8) e sans de rotation du moteur.
- RM ... D: le pignon primaire monté sur Farbre d'entrée transmet le mouvement directement au pignon monta sur
l'arbre de sortie.
- BM ... S: la lransmission du mouvement se fail par un pignan intermediaire,
- En cas de montage direct sur le velant du moteur Diesel, les réducteurs RM peuvent étre équipés da;
- embrayage indusirigl & point morl (BD) avec bridage SAE;
- cloche SAE el accouplement elaslique ou rigide (GE, GR).
Le montage indépendant des RM est possible seulement en execution ambrayage BDS.

| CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- Rapport |
C'est le rappont entre la vilesse d'entrée (régime de rofation du moteur Diesel) st la vitesse de sortie (régime de
rotation de l'utilisateur).
Pour | inférieur & 1 le group fonctionne comme multiplicateur; pour | supérieur 4 1, le groupe fonctionne comme
réducteur.

- Couple maxi a I'entrée Me
C'est la couple maxi transmissible en entrée au réducteur et assure une durés théorique de 5000 heures & la vites-
sa d'entrée n = 2000 RPM
Pour les exécutions avec embrayage les valeurs de couple peuvent étre limitées par la capacité de l'embrayage.

- Vitesse maxi a I'entrée Ne
C'esl |2 vitesse maxi de service et assure un fonclionnement correct du réductaur,
Pour les exécutions avec embrayage les valeurs de vitessa peuvent étre limitéas par la capacité de 'embrayage.

- Puissance maxi P
C'est la puissance maxi transmissible dans conditions normales de graissage et sans refroidissement da I'huile
lubrifiant.
Les valeurs donnees sont indicative, puisque peuvenl élre influencées par facteurs exténieurs, comme: lempératura
d'aire, possibilité de circulation d'aire, caracteristiques du milieu.
Pour puissances supeérieuras a celles indiquées, il faul prévoir un systéme de refroidissemaent,




DATITECNICI/TECHNICAL DATAS / CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Allestimenti / Equipments / Esecutions)|

Riduttore I Me (Nm) Ne (RPM) P (Kw) |
m_::ox Rapporio Coppia Max antrals Velocith max entrata Potenza max Campana | Frzione | Friziona indicendants |
Type Fatia Max Irmi_,1w:|m . Max inpul spoed Max power Housing Cluich Freastandng clusch
Type Rappor Couple mad & lNeninée Vilesse maxd & Fentrée pUSSANCE mMAax Cloche | Embrayage | Embrayage indpendan
0,57 75 3500 15 '
1,00 75 3500 15
RM20D 2,00 55 3500 15 = = i
2,71 80 3500 15 = 2 -
w P~
0,64 75 2800 12 = o §
RM20S 1,89 55 3500 12 ©
2,47 50 3500 12
0,67 185 2800 a0
1,00 180 3500 30
2,00 120 3500 3o
RMA45D 2 BB 100 3500 3o
3,40 80 3500 a0 i o -
4,00 80 as00 30 3 s —
5,00 70 3500 30 = o b
< a ]
0,57 160 2700 24 o o 2
1,50 130 3500 24
RM45S 1,81 110 3500 24
2,65 a0 3500 24
4,08 70 3500 24
0,58 2490 2500 48
1,00 2890 3200 48
1,53 250 3200 48
RM70D 2,00 210 3200 48
2,45 190 3200 48
3,00 170 3200 48
3,75 155 3200 48 n 5
w | B @
0,50 280 2400 a8 & &
0,63 280 2600 a8
0,70 260 2700 38
RM70S 1,32 220 3200 38
1,88 200 3200 38
2,73 160 3200 38
3,25 120 3200 38
0,60 400 2400 75
0,67 400 2500 75
1,00 400 3000 75
1,20 380 3000 75
RM100D 1,50 350 3000 75
2,00 320 3000 75
3,00 260 3000 75
3,66 230 3000 75 .
5,00 230 3000 75 2 = 7
w b
0,51 400 2000 60 = - §
0,81 380 2700 60 <)
1,23 380 3000 60
1,50 350 3000 60
RM100S 1,86 320 3000 60
2,80 260 3000 60
4,21 230 3000 60




DATITECNICI /TECHNICAL DATAS /f CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

RAapporio
Ratle

Fapped

Me (Nm)

Coppla max enirata
Max Input lomus
Couple mana & Menirée

Ne (RPM)

Vetocitd max entrals
Max nput speed
Vitezse maxi & Fentrée

P (Kw)

Allestimenti f Equipments/ Esecutions

Faotanza max
Wax power

Friziong
Chsich
Embrayaga

Frigone indipandante
Freeatanding clutch
Emtrayags rdpandart

0,50
1,02
1,70
2,00
3,00
3,65

1000 ]
880
740
700
510
450

2000
2500
2600
2500
2500
2500

0,67
1,50
2,00
2,60
2,80
3,00

830
500

480
480
480
480

2000
2800
2500
2500
2500
2500

SAE432.1

BDS3 145, BDS 290

0,66
1,02

2,00
3.04

1500
1450
1250
1090

as50

2000
2500
2500
2600
2500

850
950
640

2500
2500
2500

BDS 290, BDS 2200

DATI TECNICI FRIZIONI / TECHNICAL DATAS FOR CLUTCHES / DONNEES TECHNIQUES POUR EMBRAYAGES :.

Frizione tipo Grandezza SAE Me (Nm) Ne (RPM) i
Clutch type Cluteh size Campana Coppia max Welocita max |
Embrayage type Volant t.ljalnﬂ“nﬂ éﬂu:-::: F:;:a ﬂ;';m Il
| BD 110 6%", (7% 5,4 170 3500
7 BD 112 8", (7)) 4,3 200 3500
ht BDS 112 - - 200 3500 1
| BD 118 8" 4.3 240 3500 |
BDS 118 = 240 3500
BD 130 0 4,3 330 3100 :
BDS 130 - 330 3100
BD 145 1% 4.3 450 3100
BDS 145 = 450 3100
BD 290 1% 3,21 880 2800
BDS 290 . 880 2900
BD 2200 14" 1 1860 2400
BDS 2200 - 1960 2400
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| A 1s0...

RM...BDS... DIMENSIONI - DIMENSIONS - DIMENSIONS

TIPO-TYFPE-TYPE

A

m

I

| AM 20,

AM 45...
AM 70...
A 100,
A 120...
AM 120...
AM 150...

RM

TIPO - TYPE - TYPE
20/4570A100/120/150

233333243

8 B8 88 8 8

DESIGNAZIONE -CODE - DEFINITION

RAPPORTD
RATIC
RAPPORT

ROTAZIONE - ROTATION - ROTATION
S: STESS0 SENSO - SAME ROTATION - MEME ROTATION
D: SENSO INVERTITO - REVERSED ROTATION - ROTATION INVERSE

SAE

J

CAMPAMA
HOUSING - CLOCHE
12135

BOD: FRIZIONE - CLUTCH - EMERAYAGE
B0S: FRIZIONE - CLUTCH - EMBRAYAGE

GR: GIUNTD RIGIDO - RIGID COUPLING -
GE: GIUNTC ELASTICD - FLEXIBLE COUPLING - JOINT ELASTIQUE

ALLESTIMENTO - EQUIPMENT - ESECUTION

JOINT RKEID




CARICHI RADIALI AMMESSI SULLALBERO DI USCITA
ALLOWABLE SIDE - PULL LOADS ONTHE OUTPUT SHAFT
CHARGES RADIAUX ADMISSIBLES SUR LARBRE DE SORTIE

1910xKw
F= —  xfxh
nxD :

F Carico radiale (dN) - Side load (dN) - Charge radial {dN).
Kw Polenza in entrata (Kw) - Inpul power (Kw) - Puissance (Kw).
n Valocita di rotazione dell'albero di uscita (RPM)
Output shaft speed (RPM) - Vilesse de rotation de I'arbre de sortie (RPM).
D Diamatra primitivo della puleggia (m) - Pitch diameter of pulley (m) - Diameétre primilif de la poulie (m).
f Fattore di carico - Lead factor - Facteur de charge.
1,0 Percalena o ingranaggio - For chain or gear drive - Pour chaine ou engrenage.
2,5 Per cinghie trapezaidali - For V belts - Pour courroie trapezoidale.
3,5 Per cinghia piatta - For llat belts - Pour courroie plate.
fi 2, solo per compressori alternativi o applicazioni con forti shock.
2, only far reciprocating compressor or severe shock drives.
2, pour des compresseurs alternalifs ou dautres utilisateurs avec variations de couple élevees,

Il valore di F risultante dal calcolo dovra essere inferiore a quello riportato in tabella secondo la distanza X.
The resulting value of F is to be lower or equal to that quoted on the table, according to the distance X.
Le valeur resultante F doit &étre inférieur cu la méme de celle indigéas sur le tableau selon la distance X,

TIFO MSTANZA (%) mm. - HISTANGE (x) mim. - DISTANCE (x) mim.
TYPE | RPM
TYPE an &0 50 B0 o 100 150
1000 | 40 | 30 | as0 | zeo | 20
RAM 20 | 2200 | 230 | 280 | 240 | 200 | 160
1000 | - | soo | aso | avo | o0 | 280
RAM 45 | 250 | - | 280 | 30 | 290 | 230 | 190
1000 - 1050 ke il T8N a50 530
AM 70 | cso0 | - | soo | 700 | oo | s00 | si0
. 1900 - 100 1104 1aoa 3o Ta0 530
RM100 | og00 | . | eso | 720 | es0 | s40 | 470 | 3s0 -
100 | - - | 1600 | 1400 | 1150 | e70 | 780 &
A0 s = - | 1250 | 1100 | se0 | 780 | S7O f}
oo | - . | 1900 | 1700 | 1420 | 1200 | w00 4o
RM 160 | 5500 | - - | 1750 | 1580 | 1200 | 1100 | 20 -
TWIN DISC TECHMODRIVE S.ri.
E Via S. Cristoforo, 131 - 40010 S. M. DEGIMA (BO) - ITALIA
Tel. 0039.051/8819711 - Fax 0039.051/6824234 - 6625814
C (1] 1] E-mail; info @technodrive.il
Internet: www iwindisc @ technodrive.it




